
For Arch MI and Arch MI for Credit Unions

Master the Mystery
Navigating and Evaluating 
Personal Tax Returns

an INCOME ANALYSIS course



Legal Disclaimer 

Arch Mortgage Insurance Company is 
providing this training to you for use 
as a training tool only. These materials 
are not intended nor should they be 
relied upon for any other purpose, 
including underwriting actual 
mortgage loans without independent 
verification and testing by your in-
house quality control and/or 
compliance personnel or actual 
preparation of documents, which may 
be presented in the materials. All 
materials presented are samples for 
illustrative purposes only.
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Objectives
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Learn Tax Return Fundamentals.
 When and Why Tax Returns Are Needed. 
 If Tax Returns Are Complete.

Understand Income Trending.

Introduction to the AMITRAC.

Analyze and Become Familiar With:
 1040 Page 1.
 1040 Page 2.
 1040 Schedule 1.
 Schedule B.
 Schedule D.
 Schedule E.



New Schedules and
How to Know If They are Needed
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Schedule Tax Year 2018 Tax Years 2019 Tax Year 2020

What’s it for? Where to look 
on the 1040.

What’s it for? Where to look 
on the 1040.

What’s it for? Where to look 
on the 1040.

Schedule 1 Additional
Income and 
Adjustments to 
Income

Page 2, Line 6 Additional 
Income and 
Adjustments to 
Income

Page 1, Line 8a Additional 
Income and 
Adjustments to 
Income

Page 1, Line 8

Schedule A Itemized 
Deductions

Page 2, Line 8 Itemized
Deductions

Page 1, Line 9 Itemized 
Deductions

Page 1, Line 12

*deduction*
Qualified 
Business Income 
Deduction

Page 2, Line 9 Qualified
Business Income 
Deduction

Page 1, Line 10 Qualified
Business 
Income 
Deduction

Page 1, Line 13

Schedule 2 Tax Page 2, Line 11b Additional Taxes Page 2, Line 12b
Page 2, Line 15

Additional 
Taxes

Page 2, Line 17
Page 2, Line 23

Schedule 3 Nonrefundable 
Credits

Page 2, Line 12b Additional 
Credits & 
Payments

Page 2, Line 13b
Page 2, Line 18d

Additional 
Credits & 
Payments

Page 2, Line 20
Page 2, Line 31

Schedule 4 Other Taxes Page 2, Line 14 n/a n/a

Schedule 5 Other Payments 
and Refundable 
Credits

Page 2, Line 17
n/a n/a

Retired 2019

Important!
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The 
Fundamentals 
Overview
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 Independent third party.

 Typically uninflated.

 IRS transcripts.
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General Guidelines ‒ Why Tax Returns?



When To Obtain Tax Returns
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 Family member or 
interested third party.

 Temporary or 
periodic employment 
(or unemployment).

 Capital gains, royalties, 
real estate or other.

 Dividend or interest.

 Foreign income.

 Rental income from an 
investment property.

 Self-employed.

 Income that cannot 
otherwise be verified 
independently.

 Grossing up non-taxable 
income.



When Tax Returns Are Optional

 Alimony.

 Social security income.

 Trust income.

 Pension/retirement.

 Seasonal unemployment 
benefits.
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Complete Tax Returns
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1040 Page One
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1040 Page 2
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1040 Schedule 1
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How Do You Know If 
Schedule B Is Needed?
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Schedule B is required if the amount of Taxable Interest 
- OR - Ordinary Dividends exceeds $1,500.
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How Do You Know If 
Schedule D Is Required?
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Schedule D is required if there is an amount on 
Line 7 and the “box” is NOT checked.



1040 – Schedule E, Page 2
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1040 – Schedule E, Page 2
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P Schedule K-1 
(Form 11065)



1040 – Schedule E, Page 2
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S Schedule K-1 
(Form 1120-S)



Roadmap Summary

1040  Page 1 1040 Page 2

1040 Schedule 1

Schedule E

Contains Filing Information. Review for Required 
Attachments and Schedules.

Review for Required 
Attachments and Schedules.

Review for K-1 (1120S or 1065) 
Requirement.
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Knowledge Check One

Which of the following scenarios 
requires a Schedule B?

1. When the amount of 
dividend or interest 
received exceeds $1,500.

2. When the combined 
amounts of dividend and 
interest received exceeds 
$1,500. 

3. Any time dividend or 
interest income is received.
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Check Your Understanding One

The answer is: 

1. When the amount of 
dividends or interest received 
exceeds $1,500.
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Income Stability

21

History
Two years.

Continuance
Three years.

Master the Mystery

2018

$

2019

$

2020

$



Three Years Continuance
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Expiration Date 
is NOT Defined

Expiration Date 
IS Defined



Expiration Date Is NOT Defined
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Lender does 
NOT need to 
document a 
three-year 
continuance.

Automobile allowance.

Base salary.

Bonus, overtime, commission, or tip income.

Capital gains income.*

Corporate retirement or pension.

Disability income – long-term.

Foster care income.

Master the Mystery

* Capital Gains, Dividends and Interest Income Sources



Expiration Date Is NOT Defined

24

Interest & dividend income.*

(unless there is other evidence that asset will be depleted)

Military income.

Mortgage credit certificates.

Part-time job, second job or seasonal income.

Rental income.

Social security, VA or other government 
retirement.

Master the Mystery

Lender does 
NOT need to 
document a 
three-year 
continuance.

* Capital Gains, Dividends and Interest Income Sources



Expiration Date NOT Defined –
Documentation Requirements
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Expiration Date IS Defined

26

Alimony or child support.

Distributions from a retirement account. 
(401(k), IRA, SEP, Keoqh)

Mortgage differential payments.

Notes receivable.

Public assistance.

Lender  
MUST
document a 
three-year 
continuance.
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Expiration Date IS Defined

27

Royalty payment income.

Social Security. 
(Not including retirement or long-term disability.)

Trust income.

VA Benefits. 
(Not including retirement or long-term disability.)

Master the Mystery

Lender  
MUST
document a 
three-year 
continuance.



Knowledge Check Two

28

Is the following True or False?

 Regardless of income type, 
it is always necessary to 
document proof of three 
years continuance 
if using income to qualify.
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Check Your Understanding Two

The answer is False.

 Regardless of income type, 
it is NOT always necessary
to document proof of three 
years continuance if using 
income to qualify.
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Income Trending
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Income Trending

31

Stable or Increasing

Declining and Stabilized

Continually Declining

Average

Use Current

Do Not Use
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Income Trending

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

  Stable

  Declining/Stabilized

  Declining
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Non-Taxable Income

 Child support payments.

 Some Social Security benefits.

 Workers’ Compensation 
benefits.

 Some public assistance 
payments.

 Food Stamps.
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Non-Taxable Income
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Taxable Non-Taxable



Grossing Up Non-Taxable Income
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Gross Amount $4,000
1.25x

$5,000



Exceptions include military allowances and child support.

Non-Taxable Income
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Before grossing up income, you must FIRST document 
that it is non-taxable (copies of 1040s).



37

1040 Page 1
1040 Page 2
Schedule 1
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Arch MI Tax Return Analysis Calculator 
(AMITRAC)
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1040 Page 1 

39

Tamara Taxpayer

28,327.26

Willoughby Beach Trinkets

Master the Mystery

28,327.26
59.23

254.47



28,327.26

59.23
254.47

10,217.76

672.41

171.35

672.41

1040 Page 1
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1040 Schedule 1 
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6,000. 00

2,009.53

187.44
3,291.53



AMITRAC Scenario
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28,327.26

59.23

254.47
10,217.76

672.41

171.35

672.41

1040 Page 1
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1040 Schedule 1
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2,009.53

6,000.00

187.44
3,291.53



AMITRAC Scenario
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Form 2106
Unreimbursed Expenses
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Form 2106
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Knowledge Check Three

Is the following True or False?

 Before grossing up income, 
you must first document 
that it is non-taxable.  
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Check Your Understanding Three

The answer is True.

 Before grossing up income, you must first document that it is 
non-taxable (copies of 1040s).  
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50Master the Mystery

Schedule B
Dividend and Interest



Schedule B – Part I
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28,327.26

59.23

254.47
10,217.76

672.41

171.35

672.41

1040 Page 1
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AMITRAC Scenario
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Schedule B – Part II
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28,327.26

59.23

254.47
10,217.76

672.41

171.35

672.41

1040 Page 1 
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Schedule B – Qualified Dividends
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 Subset of ordinary 
dividends that enjoy 
preferential tax 
treatment.

 Treated as capital gains 
for tax purposes.
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AMITRAC Scenario
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Schedule D
Capital Gains
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Schedule D – Capital Gains

59

A profit from 
the SALE

of property or an 
investment.
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Schedule D – Capital Gains

60

Therefore, it should not be considered as part of the 
borrower’s stable monthly income. 

Master the Mystery

Income received from capital gains is generally a 
one-time transaction. 

However…
To qualify, it must be verified. 



Schedule D – Capital Gains

Capital gains income can 
be used if:

 You can document a 
two-year history.

 You average the income.

 You have evidence of 
additional property or 
assets that can be sold.
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Schedule D – Capital Losses

Capital losses do not have to be considered when calculating 
income or liabilities, even if the losses are recurring.*

62

*Fannie Mae Selling Guide B3-3.1-09……
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Schedule D – Part I
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Schedule D – Part II
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Schedule D – Part III
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Knowledge Check Four
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Is the following True or False?

 If the borrower has capital 
gains on Schedule D, you 
always include it in the 
qualifying income. 

Master the Mystery



Check Your Understanding Four

The answer is False.

 If the borrower has capital 
gains on Schedule D, you 
do NOT always include it in 
the qualifying income. 
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AMITRAC Scenario
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69

Schedule E
Rental Income
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Rental Income Example
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1 Main Street
2 Beach Road
3 Mountain Avenue

1
1
1

365
365
365

48,000 50,000 10,000

4,000 3,800 1,200

1,000 1,000 500

12,000 11,000 3,000

1,000

2,500 5003,000

7,000 1.0007,500
8,000 2.0008,000

16,000 4.00013,000

49,300 12.20049,500

700 -2,200-1,500

108,000
-1,500 -2,200

26,000
33,000

111,000
700

3,700

3,000



Rental Income Example
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1 Main Street
2 Beach Road
3 Mountain Avenue

1
1
1

365
365
365

48,000 50,000 10,000

4,000 3,800 1,200

1,000 1,000 500

12,000 11,000 3,000

1,000

2,500 5003,000

7,000 1.0007,500
8,000 2.0008,000

16,000 4.00013,000

49,300 12.20049,500

700 -2,200-1,500

108,000
-1,500 -2,200

26,000
33,000

111,000



Rental Income Example
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1 Main Street
2 Beach Road
3 Mountain Avenue

1
1
1

365
365
365

48,000 50,000 10,000

4,000 3,800 1,200

1,000 1,000 500

12,000 11,000 3,000

1,000

2,500 5003,000

7,000 1.0007,500
8,000 2.0008,000

16,000 4.00013,000

49,300 12.20049,500

700 -2,200-1,500

108,000
-1,500 -2,200

26,000
33,000

111,000
700

3,700

3,000



Rental Income Example
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1 Main Street
2 Beach Road
3 Mountain Avenue

1
1
1

365
365
365

48,000 50,000 10,000

4,000 3,800 1,200

1,000 1,000 500

12,000 11,000 3,000

1,000

2,500 5003,000

7,000 1.0007,500
8,000 2.0008,000

16,000 4.00013,000

49,300 12.20049,500

700 -2,200-1,500

108,000
-1,500 -2,200

26,000
33,000

111,000
700

3,700

3,000



The FULL amount of the housing obligation is 
equivalent to a monthly amount.

Monthly Obligation 
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Monthly Obligation (Escrow) 
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* Add Homeowner Association (HOA) dues, if applicable.

Principal Interest

Taxes Insurance*
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Monthly Taxes 
& Insurance

Monthly Obligation – No Escrow
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Annual 
Taxes

Annual 
Insurance*

Monthly Taxes 
& Insurance

12 
Months

Master the Mystery

Monthly Principal 
& Interest (P&I)

MONTHLY OBLIGATION

* Add Homeowner Association (HOA) dues, if applicable.



Annual Taxes 
& Insurance

Monthly Obligation – Free and Clear

77

Annual 
Taxes

Annual 
Insurance*

Annual Taxes 
& Insurance

Master the Mystery

12 Months

MONTHLY OBLIGATION

* Add Homeowner Association (HOA) dues, if applicable.
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Review Objectives

We have now concluded the session, intended to 
help you to:
 Learn the Fundamentals of Tax Returns.

̶ When and Why Tax Returns are Needed.
̶ If Tax Returns are Complete.

 Understand Income Trending.
 Introduced to the AMITRAC.
 Analyze and become more familiar with…

̶ 1040  Page1.
̶ 1040 Page 2.
̶ 1040 Schedule 1.
̶ Schedule B.
̶ Schedule D.
̶ Schedule E.
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FOLLOW US ON:

LinkedIn (Arch Mortgage Insurance Company)
Twitter (#archmi_us)
Facebook.com (Facebook.com/Arch-Mortgage-Insurance)
Instagram (archmi_us)
Vimeo (archmi_us)

THANK YOU

Diana Swift
Senior National Trainer 

and Instructional Designer

dswift@archmi.com

ARCH MORTGAGE INSURANCE COMPANY | 230 NORTH ELM STREET GREENSBORO NC 27401 | ARCHMI.COM

© 2020 Arch Mortgage Insurance Company. All Rights Reserved. Arch MI is a marketing term for Arch Mortgage Insurance Company and United Guaranty 
Residential Insurance Company. MCUS-B0423O-1220 


